

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**

Peter S. Pearlman

Audra DePaolo

Park 80 West – Plaza One

250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401

Saddle Brook, NJ 07663

Tel.: (201) 845-9600

Fax: (201) 845-9423

psp@njlawfirm.com

ad@njlawfirm.com

*Liaison Counsel for [Proposed] Lead Plaintiff*

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY,  
JAMES V. CONTINENZA, AND  
DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10462-FLW-  
ZNQ

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
APPOINTMENT AS LEAD  
PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL  
OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
SELECTION OF LEAD  
COUNSEL

MOTION DATE: November 16,  
2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....4**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5**

**III. ARGUMENT.....9**

A. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT MS. WELKHAMMER AS LEAD PLAINTIFF.....9

1. The Procedure Required by the PSLRA .....9

B. MS. WELKHAMMER HAS TIMELY MOVED FOR LEAD PLAINTIFF APPOINTMENT  
.....11

C. MS. WELKHAMMER HAS THE LARGEST FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE RELIEF  
SOUGHT BY THE CLASS .....11

D. MS. WELKHAMMER OTHERWISE SATISFIES RULE 23 .....11

E. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT MS. WELKHAMMER’S CHOICE OF COUNSEL .....13

**IV. CONCLUSION.....14**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591, 626 n.20 (1997).....12

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 12

*In re Party City Sec. Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 91, 94, n.3 (D.N.J. 1999).....4

*McAdams v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-06861-JGK (S.D.N.Y.).....4, 9

*Reid. v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-5262, 2010 WL 11707722, (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2010).....4

*Thieffry v. Synchronoss Tech., Inc.*,  
No. 3:17-cv-07173-FLW-LHG (D.N.J. 2018).....14

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) ..... 9, 10, 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)-(4)..... 12, 13
